

No. 32/3/2014-15/GSP
Government of India
Ministry of New & Renewable Energy

Block NO. 14, CGO Complex,
Lodi Road, New Delhi-110 003,
Dated: 07th September, 2017

CORRIGENDUM

Subject: Amendment in the Guidelines for implementation of a scheme for setting- up of over 5,000 MW Grid-Connected Solar PV Power Projects with Viability Gap Funding (VGF) under Batch-IV of Phase II of the JNNSM - reg.

This has reference to the Guidelines for Implementation of a scheme for setting up of over 5000 MW Grid-connected SPV power projects under Batch-IV of JNNSM Phase-II, issued vide this Ministry's O.M. of even number dated 14-03-2016. The Guidelines (Specifically Para/Clause 4.4) is amended as follows:

Para/ Clau se No.	Existing Provision	Amended Provision
4.4	<p><u>In order to facilitate smooth implementation of the scheme, an Empowered Committee under the chairmanship of Joint Secretary, MNRE shall be constituted by MNRE, which shall have the following terms of reference:</u></p> <p>a) Determination of tariff for purchase of power by SECI: The solar power tariff to be paid by SECI to developers shall be reviewed, depending on market conditions. The Committee will give recommendations based on which MNRE will, with the approval of Minister in-charge, fix tariff for purchase of solar power by SECI every year before tendering process is started. Tariff for sale of solar power by SECI will be determined based on the tariff for purchase of solar power by adding trading margin of Rs. 0.07 per kWh.</p> <p>b) Removal of difficulties: If any</p>	<p><u>In order to facilitate smooth implementation of the scheme, an Empowered Committee under the chairmanship of either Additional Secretary or Joint Secretary, MNRE shall be constituted by MNRE, which shall have the following terms of reference:</u></p> <p>a) Determination of tariff for purchase of power by SECI: The solar power tariff to be paid by SECI to developers shall be reviewed, depending on market conditions. The Committee will give recommendations based on which MNRE will, with the approval of Minister in-charge, fix tariff for purchase of solar power by SECI every year before tendering process is started. Tariff for sale of solar power by SECI will be determined based on the tariff for purchase of solar power by adding trading margin of Rs. 0.07 per kWh.</p> <p>b) Removal of difficulties: If any</p>

	<p>difficulty arises in giving effect to any provision of these guidelines or interpretation of the guidelines or there is a requirement to modify the guidelines for better implementation, the matter will be referred to the Committee. Thereafter, clarifications/modifications/rectification of anomalies, may be issued with approval of Minister in-charge.</p> <p>c) MNRE may also lay down conditions in order to meet forecasting and scheduling requirements by appropriate commission or such other requirements including partial storage, to improve power quality.</p>	<p>difficulty arises in giving effect to any provision of these guidelines or interpretation of the guidelines or there is a requirement to modify the guidelines for better implementation, the matter will be referred to the Committee. Thereafter, clarifications/modifications/rectification of anomalies, may be issued with approval of Minister in-charge.</p> <p>c) MNRE may also lay down conditions in order to meet forecasting and scheduling requirements by appropriate commission or such other requirements including partial storage, to improve power quality.</p> <p>d) <u>The Empowered Committee constituted to remove difficulties for implementation of 5000 MW VGF Scheme will address the issues/difficulties emerged under 750, 2000 and 5000 MW schemes and give its recommendations.</u></p>
--	---	---

2. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

Neeraj Kumar

(Neeraj Kumar)
Scientist-C

Copy to:

- 1) PS to Hon'ble Minister (Power & NRE)
- 2) PPS to Secretary, MNRE
- 3) PPS to JS(JNS/BPY/ANS), MNRE
- 4) PS to JS & FA, MNRE
- 5) PS to Advisor (NSM)/Advisor (Solar Power), MNRE
- 6) MD, SECI
- ✓ 7) Director, NIC Cell, MNRE (With a request to up-load the corrigendum on the web-site of MNRE).